

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

TIMOTHY J. PAGLIARA,

Plaintiff,

v.

FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE
ASSOCIATION,

Defendant.

C.A. No. 16-193-GMS

**PLAINTIFF TIMOTHY J. PAGLIARA'S ANSWERING
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO SUBSTITUTE
THE FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY AS PLAINTIFF**

YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT
& TAYLOR, LLP

C. Barr Flinn (No. 4092)
Adam W. Poff (No. 3990)
Lakshmi A. Muthu (No. 5786)
Gregory J. Brodzik (No. 5722)
Rodney Square
1000 N. King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801-0391
Telephone: (302) 571-6692
bflinn@ycst.com
apoff@ycst.com
lmuthu@ycst.com
gbrodzik@ycst.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff
Timothy J. Pagliara

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	3
III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. Fannie Mae Is a Privately Owned, Publicly Traded Corporation Governed by Delaware Law.	5
B. The Conservatorship	5
C. The Senior Preferred Stock Purchase Agreement.....	7
D. FHFA Reconstituted and Delegated Authority to Fannie Mae’s Board.	8
E. The Third Amendment and Net Worth Sweep	8
F. The Inspection Demand	9
V. ARGUMENT	9
A. HERA’s Succession Provision Does Not Strip the Stockholder of His Direct Claims.	10
1. HERA Only Transfers Derivative Claims.	11
a. Courts Analyzing Succession Provisions Have Uniformly Distinguished Between Direct and Derivative Claims.	11
b. FHFA’s Statutory Construction Arguments Are Unavailing.....	15
c. Constitutional Avoidance Requires the Stockholder’s Interpretation of HERA.....	16
2. The Stockholder’s Claim for Inspection of Corporate Records Is a Direct Claim.....	17
B. HERA’s Anti-Injunction Provision Does Not Bar the Requested Relief.	18
VI. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>All. of Descendants of Tex. Land Grants v. United States</i> , 37 F.3d 1478 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>Bank of Am. Nat’l Ass’n v. Colonial Bank</i> , 604 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Barnes v. Harris</i> , 783 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Campbell v. Sussex Cty. Fed. Credit Union</i> , C.A. No. 10-710-RBK/AM, 2011 WL 2532403 (D. Del. June 24, 2011).....	3
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	16
<i>Coardes v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 785 F. Supp. 480 (D. Del. 1992).....	3
<i>Cty. of Sonoma v. FHFA</i> , 710 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Delta Sav. Bank v. United States</i> , 265 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2001)	2
<i>Esther Sadowsky Testamentary Tr. v. Syron</i> , 639 F. Supp. 2d 347 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	13, 19
<i>First Hartford Corp. Pension Plan & Tr. v. United States</i> , 194 F.3d 1279 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	2
<i>Gail C. Sweeney Estate Marital Tr. v. U.S. Treasury Dep’t</i> , 68 F. Supp. 3d 116 (D.D.C. 2014).....	19
<i>In re Beach First Nat’l Bancshares, Inc.</i> , 702 F.3d 772 (4th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>In re Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp. Derivative Litig.</i> , 643 F. Supp. 2d 790 (E.D. Va. 2009), <i>aff’d sub nom. La. Mun. Police Emps. Ret. Sys.</i> <i>v. FHFA</i> , 434 F. App’x 188 (4th Cir. 2011)	2, 12, 14, 19
<i>In re Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n Sec., Derivative, & ERISA Litig.</i> , 629 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009).....	13, 19

In re Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n Sec., Derivative, & ERISA Litig.,
725 F. Supp. 2d 147 (D.D.C. 2010)19

Jefferson v. Dominion Holdings, Inc.,
C.A. No. 8663-VCN, 2014 WL 4782961 (Del. Ch. Sept. 24, 2014).....18

Kellmer v. Raines,
674 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2001)12, 13, 14

Levin v. Miller,
763 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2014) passim

Lubin v. Skow,
382 F. App’x 866 (11th Cir. 2010)11, 12

Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.,
457 U.S. 922 (1982).....16

N. Am. Catholic Educ. Programming Found., Inc. v. Gheewalla,
C.A. No. 1456-N, 2006 WL 2588971 (Del. Ch. Sept. 1, 2006), *aff’d*, 930 A.2d 92
(Del. 2007)17

Pareto v. FDIC,
139 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 1998)11

Perry Capital LLC v. Lew,
70 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D.D.C. 2014)12

Ross v. Bernhard,
396 U.S. 531 (1970).....15

Town of Babylon v. FHFA,
699 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2012).....19

U.S. ex rel Adams v. Aurora Loan Servs., Inc.,
813 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. Feb. 22, 2016)6

STATUTES

8 *Del. C.* § 220 passim

12 U.S.C. § 1719(g)(1)(A).....7

12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(2)(A)(i)11

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A)(i) passim

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(D).....7

12 U.S.C. § 4617(f)..... passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

12 C.F.R. § 1710.10 (2002)5

Plaintiff Timothy J. Pagliara (“Stockholder”), a stockholder of defendant Federal National Mortgage Association (“Fannie Mae”), hereby opposes the motion by the Federal Housing Finance Agency (“FHFA”) to substitute itself as Plaintiff (the “Motion”) (D.I. 8).
